

No. 21-60626

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ALLIANCE FOR FAIR BOARD RECRUITMENT; NATIONAL
CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY RESEARCH,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review from the Securities & Exchange
Commission,
Release No. 34-92590

BRIEF OF *AD HOC* COALITION OF NASDAQ-LISTED
COMPANIES AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT

Kerry E. Berchem
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
Bank of America Tower
New York, N.Y. 10036
212-872-1095
kberchem@akingump.com

Pratik A. Shah
Juliana C. DeVries¹
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP
2001 K Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
202-887-4000
pshah@akingump.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULE BENEFITS INVESTORS, COMPANIES, AND THE PUBLIC.....	4
A. The Rule Will Bolster Investor Confidence and Reduce Confusion About Board Diversity Metrics	4
B. Diverse Boards, As Empirical Research Confirms, Make For Better Companies	7
C. More Diverse Boards Further The Public Interest.....	10
II. THE BOARD DIVERSITY RULE IS NOT BURDENSOME FOR COMPANIES IN LIGHT OF THE FLEXIBILITY AND AUTONOMY IT PROVIDES	12
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alden, William, *Oracle to Leave Nasdaq for the Big Board*, N.Y. TIMES (June 20, 2013)20

Amendment No. 1 to the Board Diversity Proposal, File No. SR-NASDAQ-2020-081 (Feb. 26, 2021)13, 14, 18

Associated Press, *Kraft Foods to Switch Listing to Nasdaq From NYSE*, CNBC (June 8, 2012)20

Bernile, Gennaro, et al., *Board Diversity, Firm Risk, and Corporate Policies* (Lee Kong Chian Sch. of Bus. Working Paper, 2016)9

BlackRock Investment Stewardship, *Our Approach to Engagement on Board Diversity* (Mar. 2021)5

Carter, David A., et al., *Corporate Governance, Board Diversity, and Firm Value*, 38 FIN. REV. 33 (2003)9

Duprey, Rich, *What PepsiCo’s Move From NYSE to Nasdaq Means for Investors*, THE MOTLEY FOOL (Dec. 18, 2017)20

Eckbo, B. Espen, et al., *Valuation Effects of Norway’s Board Gender-Quota Law Revisited* (ECGI, Finance Working Paper, 2021).....10

Hsu, Tiffany, *Kraft Foods Jumps Ship from NYSE to Nasdaq*, L.A. TIMES (June 8, 2012).....20

ISS Governance, *2020 Global Benchmark Policy Survey, Summary of Results* (Sept. 24, 2020)5

Kuzmina, Olga & Valentina Melentyeva, *Gender Diversity in Corporate Boards: Evidence from Quota-Implied Discontinuities* (ZEW Discussion Papers, Working Paper No. 21-023, 2021)9

Landaw, Jared, Barington Capital Group LP, *Maximizing the Benefits of Board Diversity: Lessons Learned from Activist Investing*, Harvard Law School Forum on Corporate Governance (July 14, 2020)7

Letter from Alfred P. Poor, Chief Executive Officer, Ideanomics, Inc.,
to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Securities and Exchange
Commission (Dec. 28, 2020)4, 6, 16, 17

Letter from Aron Szapiro, Head of Policy Research & Michael Jantzi,
Chief Executive Officer, Morningstar, Inc., to Vanessa
Countryman, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission
(Jan. 13, 2021).....5, 16

Letter from Dev Stahlkopf, Corporate Vice President, General
Counsel and Secretary, Microsoft, to Vanessa Countryman,
Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission (Jan. 4, 2021)7, 16

Letter from Jeff Ray, Chief Executive Officer, Brightcove, to Vanessa
Countryman, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission
(Dec. 23, 2020)6

Letter from John A. Zecca, Executive Vice President, Chief Legal
Officer, and Chief Regulatory Officer, Nasdaq, to Vanessa A.
Countryman, Secretary, Securities and Exchange Commission
(Feb. 26, 2021).....13, 14

Letter from Kerry E. Berchem, Partner, Akin Gump Strauss Hauer &
Feld LLP, to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Securities and
Exchange Commission (Jan. 4, 2021)11

Letter from Rachel Stern, Executive Vice President, Chief Legal
Officer and Global Head of Strategic Resources, FactSet Research
Systems, Inc., to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Securities and
Exchange Commission (Dec. 22, 2020)4, 5

Letter from Sheryl Sandberg, Chief Operating Officer, Facebook, Inc.,
to Vanessa Countryman, Secretary, Securities and Exchange
Commission (Jan. 3, 2021)8

McKinsey & Company, *Diversity Wins: How Inclusion Matters* (May
2020)9

Nasdaq Rule
5605(b).....14
5605(f).....*passim*

Nasdaq, Advancing Boardroom Diversity: A Guide to Resources and Partners (2021).....	19
Nasdaq, Nasdaq’s Board Diversity Rule: What Nasdaq-Listed Companies Should Know (Oct. 1, 2021).....	15
Nasdaq, The Nasdaq Stock Market Tiers	14
Papadopoulos, Kosmas, ISS Analytics, <i>U.S. Board Diversity Trends in 2019</i> (May 31, 2019)	11
QuickFacts United States, United States Census Bureau	11
Stieghorst, Tom, <i>Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Leaving Nasdaq for NYSE</i> , TRAVEL WEEKLY (Dec. 8, 2017)	20
Taraporevala, Cyrus, President and Chief Executive Officer, State Street Global Investors, <i>CEO’s Letter on Our 2021 Proxy Voting Agenda</i> (Jan. 11, 2021)	4
Thomas, Jason M. & Megan Starr, The Carlyle Group, <i>Global Insights: From Impact Investing to Investing for Impact</i> (Feb. 2020)	8
Vanguard, <i>Investment Stewardship 2020 Annual Report</i> (2020)	4
Wahid, Aida Sijamic, <i>The Effects and the Mechanisms of Board Gender Diversity: Evidence from Financial Manipulation</i> , 159 J. BUS. ETHICS 705 (2018).....	9
